other ancillary revenues not directly related to the movement of freight, decreased $0.5 million, or 14.7%, to $2.9
million for the six months ended June 30, 2017, compared with $3.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016.
Operating Expenses
Total operating expenses from our Australian Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2017 increased $3.9
million, or 3.5%, to $113.3 million, compared with $109.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016. The
increase consisted of $17.0 million from new operations, partially offset by a decrease of $13.2 million from existing
operations. Operating expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2016 included a $13.0 million impairment of a
rolling-stock maintenance facility and an accounts receivable reserve of $8.1 million, both of which were associated
with an iron ore/steel making customer entering into voluntary administration. In addition, the change from existing
operations included a $2.8 million increase due to the impact of foreign currency appreciation.
The following table sets forth operating expenses from our Australian Operations for the six months ended June 30,
2017 and 2016 (dollars in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30,
Increase/(Decrease)
Constant
Currency*

2017 2016
Currency
Impact

2016
Constant
Currency*Amount

% of
Operating
Revenues

Amount
% of
Operating
Revenues

Increase/(Decrease)

Labor and benefits $34,829 23.1 % $32,568 30.4 % $ 2,261 $ 936 $33,504 $ 1,325
Equipment rents 2,735 1.8 % 3,325 3.1 % (590 ) 97 3,422 (687 )
Purchased services 12,682 8.4 % 11,349 10.6 % 1,333 311 11,660 1,022
Depreciation and
amortization 30,162 20.0 % 13,889 13.0 % 16,273 402 14,291 15,871

Diesel fuel used in train
operations 12,910 8.6 % 8,575 8.0 % 4,335 234 8,809 4,101

Casualties and insurance 2,852 1.9 % 3,088 2.9 % (236 ) 90 3,178 (326 )
Materials 5,231 3.5 % 5,289 4.9 % (58 ) 150 5,439 (208 )
Trackage rights 6,892 4.6 % 4,317 4.0 % 2,575 125 4,442 2,450
Net (gain)/loss on sale and
impairment of assets (22 ) — % 12,982 12.1 % (13,004 ) 200 13,182 (13,204 )

Restructuring costs 338 0.2 % 716 0.7 % (378 ) 11 727 (389 )
Other expenses 4,698 3.1 % 13,353 12.5 % (8,655 ) 248 13,601 (8,903 )
Total operating expenses $113,307 75.2 % $109,451 102.2 % $ 3,856 $ 2,804 $112,255 $ 1,052
* Constant currency amounts reflect the prior period results translated at the current period exchange rates.
The following information discusses the significant changes in operating expenses of our Australian Operations
excluding an increase of $2.8 million due to the impact of foreign currency appreciation.

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 10-Q

97

Depreciation and amortization expense was $30.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017, compared with
$14.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016, an increase of $15.9 million. The increase was primarily
attributable to new operations.